

Westminster House, 49 Knowsley Street, Bury, Greater Manchester, BL9 0ST.
Tel: 0161-762-9108 Fax: 0161-272-0292
www.medical-specialists.co.uk

Lumigan (Bimatoprost)

Eyelash/Eyebrow Growth Enhancer

Please read this leaflet before you use your medicine. This leaflet provides some useful information for you on your medicine. If you have any questions, please contact us. No liability is accepted for misinterpretation of this information.

Please read the manufacturer's instructions in conjunction with this leaflet.

1. About your medicine

Lumigan contains the active ingredient Bimatoprost.

- Please note we ONLY prescribe Lumigan for eyelash/eyebrow growth enhancement and NOT for glaucoma.
- This medication is licensed for treating glaucoma, but has the ability to generate eyelash growth when applied externally to the eyelash base.
- You should **NOT** apply this medication if you have liver or kidney problems.
- You should NOT apply this medication if you are pregnant, planning to get pregnant or breast feeding.



Westminster House, 49 Knowsley Street, Bury, Greater Manchester, BL9 0ST.
Tel: 0161-762-9108 Fax: 0161-272-0292
www.medical-specialists.co.uk

- You should NOT apply this medication if you have had any problems with your cornea (front transparent part of the eye).
- If you suffer from Asthma, this medication may exacerbate your condition. If so, please STOP
 using this medication immediately.

2. How to apply

- Apply once daily.
- Close the eye and apply a small amount to the base of your upper lashes (roots of your lashes), or eyebrows. A small sterile eyeliner brush or cotton bud may be helpful to apply it.
- Do NOT apply to the eyeball as the main target area is the base of the upper lashes (roots).
- Wipe away any liquid using a soft tissue and discard it.
- Carry out the same procedure with the second eye.
- Please note we do NOT dispense this medication for glaucoma, and should NOT be applied to the eyeball.

3. Warning / Precautions

- Do NOT apply to the eyeball. The target area to apply the medication is the base of the upper lashes (roots), or eyebrows.
- LUMIGAN may cause your eyelashes to darken and grow, and cause the skin around the
 evelid to darken too.



Westminster House, 49 Knowsley Street, Bury, Greater Manchester, BL9 0ST.

Tel: 0161-762-9108 Fax: 0161-272-0292

www.medical-specialists.co.uk

- The colour of your iris may also go darker over time if applied to the eyeball.
- The colour change may be more noticeable if you are only treating one eye.
- Lumigan has not been tested in children under the age of 18 and therefore should not be used in patients under the age of 18.
- Do NOT use Lumigan whilst wearing contact lenses. Wait 15 minutes after using the eye
 drops before putting your lenses back in.

REFERENCE:

Khidhir KG, Woodward DF, Farjo NP, Farjo BK, Tang ES, Wang JW, Picksley SM, Randall VA. FASEB J. 2013 Feb;27(2):557-67. doi: 10.1096/fj.12-218156. Epub 2012 Oct 26.

Cohen JL.Dermatol Surg. 2010 Sep;36(9):1361-71. doi: 10.1111/j.1524-4725.2010.01522.x. Review.